

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2023-0352

**KALVYN STULL, an incompetent person, by and through his Guardian of the Estate,
BRIAN ZIMMERMAN, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,**

-vs-

**SUMMA HEALTH SYSTEM, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 29969**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE STARK COUNTY, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Andrew R. Burton, Esq. (#0100996)
[Counsel of Record]
**SCHULMAN, ROTH AND ASSOCIATES,
Co.. L.P.A.**
The Carnegie Building
236 Third Street, SW
Canton, Ohio 44702
(330) 456-4400
aburton@lawyersonyourside.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
*Stark County, Ohio Association of
Justice*

Lee E. Plakas, Esq. (#0008628)
Megan J. Frantz Oldham, Esq. (#0079378)
Collin S. Wise, Esq. (#0089657)
Lauren A. Gribble, Esq. (#0093627)
PLAKAS MANNOS
200 Market Avenue North, Suite 300
Canton, OH 44702
(330) 455-6112
lplakas@lawlion.com
mfrantzoldham@lawlion.com
cwise@lawlion.com
lgribble@lawlion.com

Brian Zimmerman, Esq. (#0042351)
229 Third Street NW
Canton, OH 44702
bz@bzimmermanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees, Kalvyn Stull,
Brian Zimmerman, Guardian for the
Estate of Kalvyn Stull, Cynthia Stull,
David Stull, Kayla Stull, and Kyle Stull*

Stephen W. Funk, Esq. (#0058506)
Megan M. Millich, Esq. (#0083826)
Lindsay A. Casile, Esq. (#0100341)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
222 South Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 376-2700
sfunk@ralaw.com
mmillich@ralaw.com
lcasile@ralaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,
Summa Health System, Summa Health
System Corp., Summa Health System
Community, Summa Health, Summa
Physicians, Inc., dba Summa Health
Medical Group, Jeffrey R. Welko, M.D.,
Nathan R. Blecker, M.D., Mazen E. Elashi,
M.D., and Lynda J. Shambaugh, RN*

Calder Mellino, Esq. (#0093347)
[Counsel of Record]
THE MELLINO LAW FIRM LLC
19704 Center Ridge Road
Rocky River, Ohio 44116
(440) 333-3800
calder@mellinolaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Cleveland
Academy of Trial Attorneys*

Anne Marie Sferra, Esq. (#0030855)
Wan Zhang, Esq. (#0102306)
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 227-2394
asferra@brickergraydon.com
wzhang@brickergraydon.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
American Medical Association, Ohio
Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical
Association, and Ohio Osteopathic
Association*

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Kendra Davitt, Esq. (#0089916)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

***AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST*..... 1**

***STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS* 2**

***HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF PEER-REVIEW STATUTES*..... 2**

I. Several Studies Found that Peer-Review Protections Result in No Increased Peer-Review Activity or Adverse Peer Review Actions Against Incompetent Doctors—Negating the Purported Benefit Behind Peer Review Protections. 3

II. Peer-Review Statutes Can Unreasonably Restrict Discovery and Enable Hospitals to Engage in Bad Faith Peer-Review to Shield Themselves from Being Held Accountable for Their Actions. Accordingly, Peer Review Statutes Should Strictly Construed..... 5

***LAW AND ARGUMENT* 6**

I. Longstanding Ohio Case Law Requires the Peer Review Statute to Be Strictly Construed and That Any Ambiguity in the Statute Should be Construed Most Strongly Against the Grantee of the Privilege..... 7

II. The Party Seeking Application of the Statutory Privilege Bears the Burden of Producing Evidence Warranting Application of the Privilege as to Each Record Requested. 8

III. The “Original Sources” Text of the Peer Review Statute Should Not Be Construed as a By-Pass to A Hospital’s Requirement to Individually Identify and Present Evidence that Its Records Were Either Generated By or Exclusively For the Peer Review Committee. 12

IV. Other States Require Strict Compliance with their Respective Peer-Review Statutes and Place the Onus on their State Legislatures to Adopt More Strict or Lenient Guidelines on the Application of Peer Review Privileges. 13

***CONCLUSION*..... 14**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 88 Ohio St. 283, 102 N.E. 951 (1913)	8
<i>Cousino v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 6th Dist. No. L-17-1218, 2018-Ohio-1550, 111 N.E.3d 529	8, 11
<i>Fravel v. Columbus Rehab. & Subacute Inst.</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 16AP-270, 2016-Ohio-5807, 70 N.E.3d 1161	5, 8
<i>Huntsman v. Aultman Hosp.</i> , 5th Dist. No.2006 CA 00331, 2008-Ohio-2554, 2008 WL 2572598	9
<i>Large v. Heartland-Lansing</i> , 7th Dist. No. 12 BE 7, 2013-Ohio-2877, 995 N.E.2d 872	passim
<i>Menoski v. Shih</i> , 242 Ill.App.3d 117, 123, 612 N.E.2d 834, 838 (Ill.App.1993).....	14
<i>Moretti v. Lowe</i> , 592 A.2d 855, 858 (Rhode Island, 1991).....	14
<i>Smith v. Cleveland Clinic</i> , 8th Dist. No. 96751, 197 Ohio App.3d 524, 2011-Ohio-6648, 968 N.E.2d 41.....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Manor Care of Canton, Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2005-CA-00100, 2006-Ohio-1182	8
<i>State ex rel. Grandview Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Gorman</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 94, 96, 554 N.E.2d 1297, 1299 (1990)	13
<i>Trinity Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Holum</i> , 544 N.W.2d 148, 156 (North Dakota, 1996).....	14
<i>Univ. of Pennsylvania v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182, 189, 110 S.Ct. 577, 582, 107 L.Ed.2d 571 (1990)	7
<i>Weis v. Weis</i> , 147 Ohio St. 416, 428, 72 N.E.2d 245, 252 (1947).....	7
<i>Whiteman v. Rawitscher</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-02-1383, 2003-Ohio-4966	9, 12

Other Authorities

85 Ohio Jur. 3d Statutes § 274	8
B. Abbott Goldberg, <i>The Peer Review Privilege: A Law in Search of a Valid Policy</i> , 10 Am. J.L. & Med. 151, 153 (1984).....	3, 5, 6
Bell, <i>Make Way: Why Arkansas & the States Should Narrow Health Care Peer Rev. Privileges for the Patient Safety & Quality Improvement Act of 2005</i> , 62 Ark. L. Rev. 745, 745 (2009) ...	1

Benson, Benson, Stein, <i>Hospital Quality Improvement: Are Peer Review Immunity, Privilege, and Confidentiality in the Public Interest?</i> , 30 Northwestern L. R. 1, 13 (2016).....	5
Geoffrey J. Wright, <i>Comment, Anatomy of the Conflict Between Hospital Medical Staff Peer Review Confidentiality and Medical Malpractice Plaintiff Recovery: A Case for Legislative Amendment</i> , 24 Santa Clara L. Rev. 661 (1984).....	3
Graham, <i>Hide & Seek: Discovery in the Context of the State & Fed. Peer Rev. Privileges</i> , 30 Cumb. L. Rev. 111, 114 (2000)	3
Louis d. Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money</i> 92 (McClure 1914).....	5
Scheutzwow, <i>State Med. Peer Review: High Cost but No Benefit-Is It Time for A Change?</i> , 25 Am. J.L. & Med. 7, 33 (1999).....	2, 4, 5
Yann H.H. van Geertruyden, <i>The Fox Guarding the Henhouse: How the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986 and State Peer Review Protection Statutes Helped Protect Bad Faith Peer Review in the Medical Community</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol'y 239, 243 (2001)....	6
Stautes	
R.C. 2305.25	2, 9
